10-11-2001



101870351

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

R SHEET

Attorney Docket No.: 46411-0089-1028

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
The Paddington Corporation a Delaware corporation	IDV North America, Inc. 450 Columbus Boulevard P.O. Box 778
3. Nature of conveyance:  [ ] Assignment [X] Merger [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other:  Execution Date: July 1, 1997  Effective Date: July 1, 1997	Hartford, Connecticut 06103-1800  [] Individual(s) citizenship:
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.{s}:	B. Trademark Registration Nos.: 1,700,010
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed:  Maria D. Castner Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1800 M Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Cal. 1 × \$40.00 = \$ 40.00 0 × \$25.00 = \$ 00.00 Total \$ 40.00  [ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 13-4520
Telephone: 202-467-7816 Facsimile: 202-467-7176 E-Mail: mcastner@morganlewis.com	o. Deposit decedit names.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Maria D. Castner Name of Person Signing  Name of Person Signing  Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 11	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	

10/11/2001 LMUELLER 00000048 1700010
01 FC:481 40.00 DT

FILING #0001731269 PG 01 OF 10 VOL 8-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03388 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

PALACE BRANDS, INC. A Delaware Corporation,

HEUBLEIN MARKETING, INC. A Delaware Corporation

And

THE PADDINGTON CORPORATION
A Delaware Corporation

With and Into

IDV NORTH AMERICA, INC. A Connecticut Corporation

Pursuant to Section 33-818 of the Connecticut General Statutes

- 1. The Plan of Merger is as provided in each of the separate Plans of Merger attached hereto as Exhibits A, B and C and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Plan"). The Plan provides for the merger of Palace Brands, Inc., Heublein Marketing, Inc. and The Paddington Corporation, each a Delaware corporation ("PBC," "HMI," and "TPC," respectively), with and into IDV North America, Inc., a Connecticut stock corporation ("IDV"), which will be the surviving corporation.
- 2. The name of the surviving corporation after the mergers is "IDV North America, Inc."
  - 3. The Plan was adopted by PBC in the following manner:
- a. Shareholders. Pursuant to Section 33-818(a) of the Connecticut Business Corporation Act (the "CBCA"), approval of the Plan by the shareholders of PBC is not required.

HART01-137753-3 41939-00000 June 25, 1997 7-15 pm

#### FILING #0001731269 PG 02 OF 10 VOL B-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03389 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

- 2 -

- b. Board of Directors. The Plan was approved by resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of PBC.
  - 4. The Plan was adopted by HMI in the following manner:
- a. Shareholders. Pursuant to Section 33-818(a) of the CBCA, approval of the Plan by the shareholders of HMI is not required.
- b. <u>Board of Directors</u>. The Plan was approved by resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of HMI.
  - 5. The Plan was adopted by TPC in the following manner:
- a. <u>Shareholders</u>. Pursuant to Section 33-818(a) of the CBCA, approval of the Plan by the shareholders of TPC is not required.
- b. <u>Board of Directors</u>. The Plan was approved by resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of TPC.
  - 6. The Plan was adopted by IDV in the following manner:
- a. Shareholders. Pursuant to Section 33-818 (a) of the CBCA, approval of the Plan Ly the shareholders of IDV is not required.
- b. <u>Board of Directors</u>. The Plan was approved by resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of IDV.

Dated July 1, 1997, at Hartford, Connecticut.

HARTO1-137753-3 41930-00000 June 25, 1997 7-15 pm

#### FILING #0001731269 PG 03 OF 10 VOL B-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03390 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

- 3 -

We hereby declare, under the penalties of false statement, that the statements made herein, insofar as they relate to Palace Brands, Inc., are true.

Palace Brands, Inc.

Name: Laurence D. Pollack

Title: Precident/C.E.O.

By Mary Kramer

Title: Assistant SECRETARY

We hereby declare, under the penalties of false statement, that the statements made herein, insofar as they relate to Heublein Marketing, Inc., are true.

Heublein Marketing Inc.

By Melleji

Name: Cherces A. Philips

Title: President

By Mill of Julies

Title: Assif See.

HART01-137753-3 41930-00000 June 25, 1997 7 15 pm

### FILING #0001731269 PG 04 OF 10 VOL B-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03391 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

-4-

We hereby declare, under the penalties of false statement, that the statements made herein, insofar as they relate to The Paddington Corporation, are true.

The Paddington Corporation

By

Title:

By Mark A. School Bey (

Title: Aut Sec.

We hereby declare, under the penalties of false statement, that the statements made herein, insofar as they relate to IDV North America, Inc., are true.

IDV North America, Inc.

- 1/1/1/101

Name: MANE of Scitto Works

Title: furt lec.

Name: Clubes A. Phillys

Title: P.es. Let

HART01-137753-3 41930-00006 June 25, 1997 7-15 pm FILING #0001731269 PG 05 OF 10 VOL B-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03392 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONCECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

**EXHIBIT A** 

### PLAN OF MERGER OF PALACE BRANDS, INC. WITH AND INTO IDV NORTH AMERICA, INC.

JULY 1, 1997

This Plan of Merger is entered into by and between Palace Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Subsidiary") and IDV North America, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Parent") as of this 1st day of July, 1997.

Subsidiary and Parent hereby agree that, effective on July 1, 1997, Subsidiary shall merge with and into Parent pursuant to Section 33-818 of the Connecticut General Statutes (the "Merger") upon the following terms:

- 1. The name of Parent is IDV North America, Inc., a Connecticut corporation.
- 2. The name of Subsidiary is Palace Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation.
- 3. Parent shall be the surviving corporation.
- 4. All of the outstanding shares of stock of Subsidiary shall be canceled and distinguished in the Merger, without any conversion thereof into shares of Parent.
- 5. The Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws of Parent, as in effect immediately prior to the Merger, shall remain (until amended or repealed) Parent's Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws, respectively, on and after the effective date of the Merger.
- 6. The directors and officers of Parent shall be and remain (until their successors have been elected and qualified or until their earlier resignation or removal) Parent's directors and officers on and after the date of the Merger.
- 7. The officers of Parent and Subsidiary are, and each of them hereby is, authorized to prepare, execute, file and record (a) a Certificate of Merger in the State of Connecticut pursuant to the provisions of Section 33-819 of the Connecticut General Statutes, and (b) a Certificate of Ownership and Merger pursuant to the provisions of Section 103 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 8. Pursuant to Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, Parent agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of

HARTOL-137753-3 41930 (00:00 7ma 27, 1-97 3 58 pm

FILING #0001731269 PG 06 OF 10 VOL B-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03393 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

- 2 -

any obligation of Subsidiary, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of Parent arising from the Merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, and Parent hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as Parent's agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceeding and a copy of any such service accepted shall be forwarded to Parent at the following address:

IDV North America, Inc. 450 Columbus Boulevard Hartford, CT 06103-1800

Attn: Mark A. Schlossberg, Esq.

Upon the Merger, title to all real estate and other property owned by Subsidiary will be vested in Parent without reversion or impairment, Parent shall have all liabilities of Subsidiary and any proceedings pending against Subsidiary may be continued as if the Merger did not occur or Parent may be substituted in the proceeding for Subsidiary.

10. This Plan of Merger may be terminated or amended at any time prior to the filing of a Certificate of Merger.

HARTO1-137753-3 41930-60000 fame 27, 1997 4:31 pm

FILING #0001731269 PG 07 CF 10 VOL B-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03394 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

EXHIBIT B

## PLAN OF MERGER OF HEUBLEIN MARKETING, INC. WITH AND INTO IDV NORTH AMERICA, INC.

JULY 1, 1997

This Plan of Merger is entered into by and between Heublein Marketing, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Subsidiary") and IDV North America, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Parent") as of this 1st day of July, 1997.

Subsidiary and Parent hereby agree that, effective on July 1, 1997, Subsidiary shall merge with and into Parent pursuant to Section 33-818 of the Connecticut General Statutes (the "Merger") upon the following terms:

- 1. The name of Parent is IDV North America, Inc., a Connecticut corporation.
- 2. The name of Subsidiary is Heublein Marketing, Inc., a Delaware corporation.
- 3. Parent shall be the surviving corporation.
- 4. All of the outstanding shares of stock of Subsidiary shall be canceled and distinguished in the Merger, without any conversion thereof into shares of Parent.
- 5. The Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws of Parent, as in effect immediately prior to the Merger, shall remain (until amended or repealed) Parent's Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws, respectively, on and after the effective date of the Merger.
- 6. The directors and officers of Parent shall be and remain (until their successors have been elected and qualified or until their earlier resignation or removal) Parent's directors and officers on and after the date of the Merger
- 7. The officers of Parent and Subsidiary are, and each of them hereby is, authorized to prepare, execute, file and record (a) a Certificate of Merger in the State of Connecticut pursuant to the provisions of Section 33-819 of the Connecticut General Statutes, and (b) a Certificate of Ownership and Merger pursuant to the provisions of Section 103 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 8. Pursuant to Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, Parent agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of

HARTOI-137753-3 41926 (эхикі June 27, 1997 3 58 pin

## FILING #0001731269 PG 08 OF 10 VOL B-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03395 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CO!NECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

-2-

any obligation of Subsidiary, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of Parent arising from the Merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, and Parent hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as Parent's agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceeding and a copy of any such service accepted shall be forwarded to Parent at the following address:

IDV North America, Inc. 450 Columbus Boulevard Hartford, CT 06!93-1800

Attn: Mark A. Schlossberg, Esq.

- 9. Upon the Merger, title to all real estate and other property owned by Subsidiary will be vested in Parent without reversion or impairment, Parent shall have all liabilities of Subsidiary and any proceedings pending against Subsidiary may be continued as if the Merger did not occur or Parent may be substituted in the proceeding for Subsidiary.
- 10. This Plan of Merger may be terminated or amended at any time prior to the filing of a Certificate of Merger.

HARTO1-137753-3 41930-00000 June 27, 1997 4:31 pm

FILING #0001731269 PG 09 OF 10 VOL B-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03396 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

EXHIBIT C

## PLAN OF MERGER OF THE PADDINGTON CORPORATION WITH AND INTO IDV NORTH AMERICA, INC.

JULY 1, 1997

This Plan of Merger is entered into by and between The Paddington Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Subsidiary") and IDV North America, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("Parent") as of this 1st day of July, 1997.

Subsidiary and Parent hereby agree that, effective on July 1, 1997, Subsidiary shall merge with and into Parent pursuant to Section 33-818 of the Connecticut General Statutes (the "Merger") upon the following terms:

- 1. The name of Parent is IDV North America, Inc., a Connecticut corporation.
- 2. The name of Subsidiary is The Paddington Corporation, a Delaware corporation.
- 3. Parent shall be the surviving corporation.
- 4. All of the outstanding shares of stock of Subsidiary shall be canceled and distinguished in the Merger, without any conversion thereof into shares of Parent.
- 5. The Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws of Parent, as in effect immediately prior to the Merger, shall remain (until amended or repealed) Parent's Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws, respectively, on and after the effective date of the Merger.
- 6. The directors and officers of Parent shall be and remain (until their successors have been elected and qualified c. until their earlier resignation or removal) Parent's directors and officers on and after the date of the Merger.
- 7. The officers of Perent and Subsidiary are, and each of them hereby is, authorized to prepare, execute, file and record (a) a Certificate of Merger in the State of Connecticut pursuant to the provisions of Section 33-819 of the Connecticut General Statutes, and (b) a Certificate of Ownership and Merger pursuant to the provisions of Section 103 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 8. Pursuant to Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, Parent agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of

HART01-137753-3 41239-00000 June 27, 1997 3-58 pm

# FILING \$0001731269 PG 10 OF 10 VOL 8-00131 FILED 07/01/1997 11:41 AM PAGE 03397 SECRETARY OF THE STATE CONNECTICUT SECRETARY OF THE STATE

- 2 -

any obligation of Subsidiary, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of Parent arising from the Merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, and Parent hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as Parent's agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceeding and a copy of any such service accepted shall be forwarded to Parent at the following address:

IDV North America, Inc. 450 Columbus Boulevard Hartford, CT 06103-1800

Attn: Mark A. Schlossberg, Esq.

- 9. Upon the Merger, title to all real estate and other property owned by Subsidiary will be vested in Parent without reversion or impairment, Parent shall have all liabilities of Subsidiary and any proceedings pending against Subsidiary may be continued as if the Merger did not occur or Parent may be substituted in the proceeding for Subsidiary.
- 10. This Plan of Merger may be terminated or amended at any time prior to the filing of a Certificate of Merger.

НАЯТОІ-137753-3 41930-00Ю0 лию 27, 1997 4:31 рті

#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CARD

i. Application	N. Assignments
	A Assignment Agreement (Number of Marks Covered
	VII. Other
B. Section 8 & 15 Declaration C. Section 9 Renewal D. Specimens	A. Cover Letter
FIGNO 46411-0089-1028 Mari: H.D. BRADBURNS	Ser. No
ANY MAYIA D. LUSTIVEY CHORE L'EDV	Reg. No. 1, 700, 010  Opp. Canc. No  Date: 10 5 01
Billing No.: 4041-0036	Leg. Asset E P   7
Occket:	Secretor

**RECORDED: 10/05/2001**